



# **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-561**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI IN BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA TO ENTER AND SIGN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH FILINVEST CORPORATE CITY ASSOCIATION, INC (FCCAI) TO ALLOW THE FORMER ACCESS IN THE LIVE FEED VIDEO RECORDING, OR FOOTAGES OF ANY INFORMATION OR DATA CAPTURED FROM THE LATTER'S CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION (CCTV) CAMERAS

Sponsored by:	

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes Hon. Coun. Stephanie G. Teves – via zoom Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes Hon. Coun. Ma. Dhesiree G. Arevalo– via zoom Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.-via zoom

WHEREAS, Section 16 of the Republic Act No. 7160 otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 (LGC) provides that, "Every local government unit (LGU) shall exercise powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare";

WHEREAS, Section 455 (b)(1)(vi) of the Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that, "The City Mayor shall represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod pursuant to law or ordinance";

WHEREAS, the City Government of Muntinlupa, pursuant to its vision to provide its citizenry a secured community, already installed several CCTV cameras in strategic areas frequented by the public for purposes of law enforcement, prevention, deterrence, detection and solution of crimes;

WHEREAS, the Filinvest Corporate City Association, Inc. (FCCAI), located at 23rd Floor, Axis Tower One, Northgate Cyberzone, Filinvest City, Barangay Alabang, Muntinlupa City, is a private administrator of commercial establishments with installed Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) Cameras in their areas pursuant to existing ordinances;



minyou





# Page 2 Resolution No. 2021-561

WHEREAS, with the vast area of jurisdiction, the FCCAI- installed CCTV Cameras, are effective tools in monitoring the peace and order situation and as surveillance device for crime prevention and apprehension in the Alabang area, a commercial and one of the business hubs in Muntinlupa City;

WHEREAS, live feed access to video recording, or footages of any information or data captured from the Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) cameras of FCCAI is advantageous to the City Government of Muntinlupa as there will be no need to install additional CCTV cameras;

WHEREAS, the non-exclusive right to access video recording of footages captured by its CCTV cameras which are fixed and various vital locations in Filinvest City Alabang may be viewed at the *City's Command Center* found and operated at the *Department of Disaster and Risk Management (DRRM)*;

WHEREAS, the Legal Office upon review of the terms, conditions and other pertinent items, interposes no objection to the provisions of the MOA;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 9<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the City Mayor Atty. Jaime R. Fresnedi in behalf of the City Government of Muntinlupa to enter and sign a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Filinvest Corporate City Association, Inc. (FCCAI) to allow the former access in the live feed video recording, or footages of any information or data captured from the latter's Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) Cameras.

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that the following are the **CCTV Cameras** subject of the **Memorandum of Agreement (MOA)**:

- 1. N Bridge Way
- 2. Northgate Ave. cor. N Bridge Way:
- 3. Alabang-Zapote Rd. cor. Market Drive
- 4. Alabang-Zapote Rd. cor. Corporate Ave.
- 5. Eridgeway Ave. cor. Spectrum Midway
- 6. Alabang-Zapote Rd. Westgate Alabang
- 7. Alabang-Zapote Rd. (Mazda)
- 8. Alabang-zapote Rd. cor. Filinvest Ave.
- 9. Alabang-Zapote Rd. cor. West Service Rd. (Northgate)
- 10. Corporate Ave. cor. Bridge Ave.
- 11. Commerce Ave. cor. ASEAN Drive
- 12. Corporate Ave. cor. parkway St.
- 13. Corporate Ave, cor. Civic Drive
- 14. Corporate Avenue Corner Corp. Woods
- 15. Civic Drive (Asian Hospital)
- 16. Civic Drive Cor. Centennial Lane (M)
- 17. Civic Drive Cor. Centennial Rd. (Civic prime)
- 18. Civic Drive (Festival Entrance)
- 19. Civic Drive (Crimson)
- 20. Wast Service Road. (Housing)







Page 3 Resolution No. 2021-561

21. West Service Road Corner Sitio Rizal

ADOPTED, by the 9<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of November 2021, on its 124<sup>th</sup> Regular Session.

CONCURRED: DISTRICT 1: COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO Member Member COUN. LOUISITO A. ARCIAGA CAYAO COUN. PA Member Member TING NIEFES COUN. ANRE AMILON COUN. AL Member Member COUN IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA COUN. STEPHANIE G. TEVES Member Member **DISTRICT 2:** COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA Member COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING Member Member COUN. MA, DHESIREE G. AREVALO lember NERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. COUN. ENGR. MA ember COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO Member Member











Page 4 Resolution No. 2021-561

# COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President Sectoral Representative Association of Barangay Chairman

## **COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.** *President Sectoral Representative*

CL

AZARTE

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

CECILIA

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

Secretary to the Sanggunian ATTESTED: ARTEMIOA. SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor Presiding Officer APPROVED; ATTY. JAIME R. RESNEDI City Mayor Date: 01 DEC 2021 Norie/9th SP